Reapportioning Representation on the Poverty Bay Electric Power Board

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of September 1959

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby determines as follows:

This Order in Council shall come into force on the date

1. This Order in Council shall come into force on the date of the next general election of members of local authorities.

2. The constituent districts of the Poverty Bay Electric Power District which are bracketed together in the first column of the Schedule hereto shall be a combined district for the purposes of the said Act.

3. The local authority of the constituent district distinguished in the first column of the Schedule hereto by the letter "(P)" shall be the principal local authority of the combined district

district.

district.

4. The number of representatives of each constituent district or combined district of the Poverty Bay Electric Power District on the Poverty Bay Electric Power Board shall be the number specified in the Schedule hereto opposite the name of that constituent district or combined district.

5. The first election of the representatives of the combined district comprising part Cook County and part Wairoa County shall be held on the date of the said next general election.

6. The Order in Council dated the 21st day of April 1944 and published in the Gazette on the 4th day of May 1944 at page 414, reapportioning representation on the Poverty Bay Electric Power Board, is hereby revoked.

SCHEDILLE

	DOE.			
Constituent Districts				Number of Representative
Part Cook County Part Wairoa County			*****	3
Gisborne City		*****	*****	4
Waikohu County			*****	2
Uawa County			*****	1
Wajapu County				1

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 10/45/1)

Revoking a Licence Authorising Edgar McPherson Williamson, of Omarama, Sheep Farmer, to Use Water for the Purpose of Generating Electricity and to Erect and Use Certain Electric Lines

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of September 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and with the consent of the licensee, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated the 21st day of March 1956, and published in the *Gazette* on the 22nd day of the same month at page 382, authorising Edgar McPherson Williamson, of Omarama, sheep farmer, to use water for the purpose of generating electricity and to erect and use certain electric lines.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 11/20/2603)

Revoking a Licence Authorising Ernest McKellar Green, of Wakefield, Nelson, Farmer, to Use Water for the Purpose of Generating Electricity

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of September 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and with the consent of the licensee, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated the 3rd day of December 1942, and published in the *Gazette* on the 17th day of the same month at page 2900, authorising Ernest McKellar Green, of Wakefield, Nelson, farmer, to use water for the purpose of generating electricity.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council, B (N.Z.E.D. 11/20/154)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 16th day of September 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a recreation reserve for the common use of the owners of Tauhara middle No. 4a No. 11 No. 2B subdivisions.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area Survey District A. R. P.

Tauhara middle No. 4A No. 11 No. 2B, Sections 89 and 90 X, Tauhara 0 2 2

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/345)

Amending an Order in Council Appointing Five Non-elective Members of the Hauraki Catchment Board

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of September 1959

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council dated the 3rd day of August 1949 and published in Gazette, 4 August 1949, Vol. II, page 1624, appointing five non-elective members of the Hauraki Catchment Board, by deleting "Pedologist, Soil Bureau, Department of Scientific and Industrial Research, Rotorua", and substituting "Superintendent of Soil Research, Department of Agriculture Rukuhia". Agriculture, Rukuhia"

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 75/14)

Declaring Road in Block XVI, Coromandel Survey District, to be Government Road

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of September 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XVI, Coromandel Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

P. Adjoining or passing through

2.5) Part land on D.P. 1473, being part Kaimarama

4 | Block; coloured green on plan.

Road adjoining part land on D.P. 1473, being part Kaimarama Block; coloured green, edged green, on plan. green, on plan.

Block, and Section 28, Block XVI, Coromandel Survey District; coloured green on plan. 0 0 18

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 158955 (S.O. 39598) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council, (P.W. 70/2/40/0; D.O. 2/40/0)